Downtown Design Review Committee
Jorge O. Elorza, Mayor

NOTICE OF STAFF REVIEW

June 25, 2021

In accordance with Providence Zoning Ordinance Section 1907.D.3.b, this is notification that the
Downtown Design Review Committee (DDRC) has received a complete application for a code
compliant new construction project in the D-1 Zone:

DDRC Application No. 21:20 — 137-151 Friendship Street and 194 Pine Street

The applicant, Friendship Partners, LLC, is proposing to construct a new, 12-
story residential building consisting of approximately 225 apartments and
ground floor retail at 137-151 Friendship Street and 194 Pine Street, Providence,
RI.

=  The application will be available for review with an appointment during regular business hours.

=  For any questions regarding this application, or to schedule an appointment, please contact
Christopher Ise with the Department of Planning and Development at 401-680-8521 or
cise@providenceri.gov.

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

444 Westminster Street, Provide Rhode Island 02903

401 680 8400 ph 401 680 8492 fax

www.providenceri.com


mailto:cise@providenceri.gov
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SITE PLAN
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ZONING ANALYSIS (CITY OF PROVIDENCE ZONING
ORDINANCE)

Article 6. Downtown District

601

Uses:

A General Reguatons Refer to Artc’e 12 for a Istof permizad and special principal uses and temporary uses for the D-1 Dawntown Disrict

1201 Proposed Use:

602

Daeling - Mu's-Famly
Retal

Permitied Use
Permitied Use
B. Use Restictons - Mot appicable because Friendship Street and Pine Street are both B Streets

Dimensional Standards (Table 6-1: District

Knmum Ground Floor Height 120

Manmum Bulding Height 3 Stories.

Mavimum Bu'dng Height D-1-120 district = 120 feat
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GRADE PLANE CALCULATION

20.20' + 13.43'+ 18.0' + 16.98' = 68.61'/ 4 = 17.15' DATUM

FLOOR AREA AND UNIT MIX SCHEDULE

FLOOR AREA SCHEDULE (SQUARE FEET)

Floar

Use

Fnlj 11 Floor Height &"B.ff.’!-,".“‘”
¢ Pare

(Gross Buldatie Area
(ncizdng Buicerizs)
er Floor (36

Celar

[Mechanical, BOH Areas, Sterages, and Amentas

170"

|8 847

CeTee Shap

Resdsntal Lebby, Amentas, and BOH Areas

1307

Resdental

1.075

13245

1324

Retal at Pira Sueet (15t-2nd Foen)

Ecr-s

Lcading Dock at Pra Street (15t-2rd f2o0)

279"

1378
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99"

205"
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-5

373"
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16208
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7007
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14352

XY
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12007
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Bulhsads, Green Heuse, and Peol Roof Deck

5317
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LOT AREA CALCULATION

9 Area (SF Lot Fronta r
139 Friendshp St*
143 Friendship St
149 Friendship St
151 Friendskp St
194 Pine St

518 40338F
3009 5F
53505F
31538 F
42815F

50 Ft
31 50Ft
56 Ft
33Ft
45Ft

520
521
09
Combined Lot Area:

19,826 5.F. 170.5 FL. (Friendship) & 45 FL (Pine)

*10'right of way - Deed Book 71, Page 236

RICHMOND STREET
(PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY)

604

1410

604

1403

1406

6§07
1503

Front Setback AStreet Buld-to zens of 007 to 807, with minmum bu'd-bo percentage of 80%

R B Stest None e = —— - -
Sids Setback 00" buid-ta Ine
Rear Seback None
Development Standards
A Awrings HNone Proposed
B. Signs - Refer to Artc!a 16 for requiremants and the fotowing addtonal standards Isted in Secton 604.B.
Refer to Z-105 00 and Z-600 00
C. Fences and Wa's - Permited and subjct to the foowing regu'atons Isted in 604C
Proposed fence is in comptant

D. Lighting - Light fixtures sha'l be decorative or concea'ed. They shall be shislded and drectad toward a bu™ding of the ground Electrical condut and
junction boxes sha'l be located $0 a5 to min‘mize or, if posstles efminats their visbiity from the publc right-of-way.

Proposed Iight firtures are in compliant

E. Mzchanical Equipmant - Locatad on the ground or on the roof sha'l be screensd. The screening shall complemant fhe design of the bulding through
the use of smlar materia's, colors, fishes, and architactural detals

Proposed mechanical equpments are screened on the roof
F. Secunty Grates Nore Proposed
G. Ofi-Stre2t Parking Nona Proposed

If a use that is exempt from vehicle parking voluntarily provides parking, bicycle parking, as required by Artcle 14, is required

ptons fom Parking The D-1 District is exempt from all off-street vehicle and bicycle parking requirements.

H Loadng - Off-srest loading docks and areas sha'l be provided in accordance with Artcle 14 of this Ordinance and the foowing provisons

1. Access to loadng docks and areas from A Streets is permitted only when the lothas no frontags on a B Steet Comples

2 Exterior loading docks are prohibited. Complies

3. Interior loading shall be screened from view by sofd, non-transparent doors which shall remain dosed when the bading dock is not in use. The doors
used o screen the docks shall be des'gned to be cons'stent with £mar buldng elzments such as windows and doors, to reduce the industrial
appearance of the loadng area and be constructzd of materials found elsewhere on the buldng. Comples

4. The maximum wdth of the driveway acess to the loading dock area is 24 feet Comples
Table 14-2 Off- Street Loadng Requirements

Mus-Famiy Daeling Humbsr of Spaces Requred

40,000 or more GFA 1

Comptes - 1 loadng dock provided

Dimznsions

All required of-street loading spaces shall be a minimum 12 feetin width, a min'mum of 35 feetin length, exdusive of ais's and maneuvering space, and
have a minimum vertical dearance of 15 fest Comples

Deslgn Standards for New Construction

A ©On both Aand B Sreet facadas, buldings over 6 staries shall have a recess Ins of atleast 10 feet above the thrd s'ory and below the seventh story.
Comptes - 100" recess Ine providad on Friendship Street and Pine Street
B. Butding Materia's

Facade Design is in comptant with the bu’ding material requicements Comptas

C. Entrance Design - sha'l be desgned lo have mu'tple entrances, with no more than 35 feet betwesn entrances
Mu'tple entances provided and with no more than 35 fest between entrances.  Comples
D. Facads Design

1. Bulding facadzs sha'l b2 buit within a buld-to zore of between zero and B feet from the strest Ine. Such facades shall occupy this buld-to zone for at
least 80% of each lot fronage of the property. Comples

2 Abuldrg facads shall have a transton Fne. Transton Ines sha!l be designed in proporton to the overall height and mass of the proposed buldng to
creats a dstncton between the upper and lower stories. Comples

E. Fenestraton Design

1. Allbuidng facade shall pravide areas of transparency equal 1o at least 70% of the wall area, batween the height of 1 and 12 feet from the ground of
eachbuldng facade. Comples

2 Blank was ehall bs separated by areas of transparency of at least 3 festin wicth.  Comples

3 Upper story facade shall provide areas of ransparency equal to atleast 35% of tha wall area of the story.  Complas

4. Windows shal only be composed of clear of [ghty tnted g'ass Haghly refactve windaw costngs are prohbted Comglas
Trees and Landscaping - see Artcla 15 for landscape requiremeris

On-Site Landscaping and Required Trees

1. All portons of a lot not covered by structures or paved surfaces shall be landscapad with trees, shrubbery, grass, Fve groundcover, and other
plantngs.

2 Allexistng p'antngs that are man'2'ned on 2 st may be counted toward any requred on-sits landscaping

3. Required Tree Canopy Percentags - sucent trees shall be retained and/or p'anted on a lat so that the square footage of vegetative canopy of such
trees, when mature, equa's a certam percentage of the square footaga of the lob. This required percentage is estabished by district as fofaws

D-1 District 15% of the lot area not occupied by a structure
Lotarea not covered by syuchre: 2272 S F x 15% =341 SF.

Caleu'aton of Tree Canopy Cowverage - the total canopy coverage for a lotis the sum of the canopy. at maturity, of the indiiduzl rees located on the lot
The square footage of canapy cover varies accordng o the tree species. Trees are classfiad as small (300 s 1), medum (F00 s 1), orlarge (1,000s1)

Existng of planved street rees located in the publc ight-of-way drectly adjzcent to the Iot ine may be counted taward the canapy coverags for the lot
There are 3 existng trees slong Frisndshp Stest, which may be counted loward the canopy coverage requirement for the lot
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COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 606.D. FACADE DESIGN

Building facades shall be buill within a build-to zone of between 0 and 8 feet from the street line. Such facades shall occupy this build-to zone for at least 80% of each lot fronlage of the property.
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FRIENDSHIP STREET FACADE CALCULATION

170'-6" x 80% = 136'-4 3/4" minimum required frontage

Proposed Frontage:  160'-5" > 136'-4 3/4" Complies

PINE STREET FACADE CALCULATION

45'-0" x 80% = 36'-0" minimum required frontage

Proposed Frontage:  44'-8" > 36'-0" Complies
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137-151 FRIENDSHIP ST.
AND 194 PINE ST.
PROVIDENCE

COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 1303 PERMITTED ENCROACHMENTS INTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY AND SECTION 1607.C CANOPY SIGNS

Enroachment Not for Habilation is any construction that projects from a building over, onto, or under a public right-of-way that is not designed for and cannot accommodate human or habitation
including, but not limited to, awnings, canopies, marquees, signs, architecturals embellishments, foundations, wheelchair ramps, stairs, and the like, whether supported by the ground or not.

An encroachment not for habitation that encroaches over, onlto, or under a public right-of-vay is limited as follows:

1. Awnings, canopies, marquees, and signs with less than 15 feet vertical clearance above the sidewalk may exlend into or occupy up to two-thirds of the width of the sidewalk measured from
the lot line. Awnings, canopies, marquees, and signs with 15 feet or more vertical clearance above the sidewalk may extend into or occupy up lo 100% of the width of the sidewalk.

2. In D-1 District, canopies are pemitled to be located at least 6" from the curb line.

Proposed canopy is projecting 7'-6" into the public right-of-way at Friendship Street Complies
Proposed canopy is projecting 2'-0" into the public right-of-way at Pine Street Complies
Refer o Z-105.00 and A-600.00 for proposed signages

15 feet.

COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 604.H. AND SECTION 1406 LOADING

The maximum width of the driveway acess 1o the loading dock area is 24 feet.
All required off-sireet loading spaces shall be a minimum 12 feet in widlh, a minimum of 35 feet
in lenglh, exclusive of aisle and maneuvering space, and have a minimum verlical clearance of
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COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 606.A. BUILDING HEIGHT AND MASSING

1. Ground floors shall be a minimum of 12 feet from floor to ceiling to enhance the pedestrian streetscape, regardless of the overall building height.
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COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 1303 PERMITTED ENCROACHMENTS AND PERMITTED ENCROACHMENTS
INTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY

Table 13-2: Permitted Encroachments into Required Setbacks

Balcony

6'into front, interior side, or comer side
8'into rear
4' from all lot lines

Complies

An encroachment for habitation is any construction that projects from a building over, onto, or under a public right-of-way that is
designed for and can accommodate human or other habitation including, but not limited to, balconies, overhangs, and the like, whether
supporied by the ground or not.

Where the vertical clearance above grade to projecting balconies is more than 8 feet, one inch of encroachment is permitted for each
additional one inch of vertical above 8 feet, bul the maximum encroachment is limited to a maximum of 4 feet.

Refer to below. Proposed balconies start on the 3rd floor and above and not projecling more than 4'-0".  Complies

c(umlwal~

N, PROPOSED GROUND
- FLOOR HEIGHT IS 520"

e S 1 L E AR L S S

COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 606.A. BUILDING HEIGHT AND MASSING
1. Buildings shall be at least 3 stories in height. Complies
2. Building height and massing shall relate to adjacent structures.  Complies

3. On both Aand B Street facades, buildings over 6 stories shall have a recess line of at least 10 feet above the third story and below the seventh story.  Complies
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COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 606.E. FACADE DESIGN - TRANSPARENCY DIAGRAMS 137-151 FRIENDSHIP ST
1. All building facades shall provides areas of transparency equal to al least 70% ofihe wall area, between height of 1 and 12 feet from the ground of each building facade. =~ Complies AN D 1 94 PlNE ST

2. Blank walls shall be separaled by areas of transparency of at least 3 feet in width. Complies P ROV' DE Nc E
3. Upper story facade shall provide areas of transparency equal to al least 35% of the wall area of the story. Complies

CLIENT

Friendship Partners, LLC
155 Chestnut Sireet
Providence, Rl 02903

o _ GROUND FLOOR AND ONE TYPICAL UPPER FLOOR TRANSPARENCY CALCULATION ol

BINE STREET Gerner Kronick + Valcarcel Architects
: " 2 I 675 Third Avenue, 16th Floor
s B - | > + New York, NY 10017
Phone: 212-679-6362

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
Murray Engineering, PC

307 7th Avenue, Suile 1001,
New York, NY 10001

Phone: 212-741-1102

MEP ENGINEER
Wozny Barbar & Associates
1076 Washington Street
; i E ; 3o Hanover, MA 02339
ernns g ‘ . 3 New York, NY 10001
| : = . Phone: 781-826-4144
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GZA
188 Valley Street, Suite 300
GROUND FLOOR FACADE AREA = 1,584 SE Providence, RI 02909
TYPICAL UPPER FLOOR FACADE AREA = 1,516 SF PER FLOOR GROUND FLOOR FACADE AREA = 431 SF TYPICAL UPPER FLOOR FACADE AREA = 436 SF PER FLOOR Phone: 781-826-4144
REQUIRED 70% TRANSPARENCY = 1,588 x.70 = 1,111.6 SF
= =538 SF REQUIRED 70% TRANSPARENCY =491 x .70 = 344 SF REQUIRED 35% TRANSPARENCY = 436 x .35 = 151 SF.
TRANSPARENCY PROVIDED = 1,146 SF = 72% > 0% T A L SR CODE CONSULTANT
TRANSFORMER VAULT FACADE AREA = 265 SF = 17% TRANSPARENCY PROVIDED = §19 SF = 40% > 35% TRANSPARENCY PROVIDED = 330 SE = 79% > 70% TRANSPARENCY PROVIDED = 174 SF = 40% > 35% Jensen Hughas
117 Metro Center Blvd., Suite 1002
Warwick, Rl 02886
Phone: 401-214-2898
COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 604.C. FENCES AND WALLS COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 604.H,
7 @ i . Site Plan:
Fences and walls are permilted subject to the following regulations. Interior loading shall be screened from view by solid, non-transparent doors, which shall remain closed when the loading dock is not in use. The : >
- . . —— . doors used to screen the docks shall be designed to be consistent with similar building elements, such as windows and doors, 1o reduce the “M |//J E7/ “
1. Fenc_es shall be constructed of steel, aluminium, or wrought iron and may include slone or brick piers. Fence colors shall blend into the landscape. industrial appearance of the loading area and be constructed of materials found elsewhere on the building.
i
2. Fences and walls shall not exceed 6 feetin height.  Complies i L
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COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 606.D. FACADE DESIGN - TRANSITION LINE

Abuilding facade shall have a transition line. Transition lines shall be designed in proportion to the overall height and mass of the proposed building to create a distinction between upper and lower stories. Transition lines shall relate to exisling adjeining buildings. ~Complies

RECESS LINE

TRANSITION LINE "

1~ o

RECESS LINE

TRANSITION LINE

LOWER STORIES

BASE |

FRIENDSHIP STREET P ' PINE STREET.

1137-151 FRIENDSHIP ST.

AND 194 PINE ST.
PROVIDENCE

COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 1302.0 ROOFTOP ACCESSORY STRUCTURE
1. Accessory slructures and rooflop fealures, such as green roofs, rooftop decks, rooftop gardens, stormwater detention system, and similar accessory struclures and uses are permitted on roofiops. Such structures are excluded from the calculation of height. Complies

2. Arooflop greenhouse is excluded from building height calculations and does not count as a story. Arooftop greenhouse may exceed the building height maximum by no more than 25 feet so long as it is setback a minimum of 10 feet from the building facade. Complies

\
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COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 604.B SIGNS, AND 1607.C CANOPY SIGNS

The maximum total area of all permanent signs on a facade shall not exceed 3 S.F. per 1 linear foot of building frontage. Window signs are not included in the above calculaion.

1. In the D-1 Districl, canopies are limited lo é maximum sign area of 2 S.F. of sign area for every 1 foot of linear building fronlage. Friendship Street Building Frontage: 157.50'x 2 S.F. = 315 S.F. maximum sign area  Pine Street Building Frontage: 44.67' x 2 S.F. = 89,34 S.F, maximum sign area
2. Canopy signs shall maintain a minimum vertical clearance of 7 feet and 6 inches. Complies - Refer lo storefront diagrams below.

3. In D-1 District, canopies are permitled 1o be located at least 6" from the curb line. Complies - Proposed canopy is 7*-6" in depth al Friendship Street and 2-0" in depth at Pine Street.

4. Support posts shall maintain a minimum separation of 5 feet between posts and between the posts and any building wall. No posts are proposed

5. Canopy signs shall be made of a durable, weather-resistant malerials such as canvas, canvas-like material, fire-resistant acrylic, or metal. Complies

6. Printing on any canopy sign is limited to 25% of that surface area. Proposed Canopy sign is not printed

7. Canopy signs may be externally illuminated and shall be focused on the printed area.
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COMPLIANT WITH SECTION SECTION 1607.L WINDOW SIGNS

1. All window signs, whether temporary or permanent, are limited o no more than 25% of the surface of each window area. Window area is counted as a continuous surface until divided by an architeclural or structural element. Mullionns are not considered an element that divides window area.
Complies - Refer to storefront diagram below

2. Window signs that are intemally or extemally illuminated require a permit. Neon and LED window signs are permitted only in the downtown districts.
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COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 202.B BUILDING HEIGHT

1. For a vacent parcel of land, building height shall be measured from the average, exisling-grade elevalion where the foundation of the struclure is proposed.
Refer to Grade Plane Calculation (Z-100,00) - It

2. The following slruclures or parts thereof are exempt from maximum height limitations.

a. Building appurtenances such as chimneys, parapet walls, skylights, steeples, flag poles, smokestacks, cooling towers, elevator bulkheads, fire towers, monuments, water towers, stacks, stage towers, or scenery lofts, tanks, ornamental towers and spires, rooflop accessory structures, recreational
facilities, necessary mechanical appurtenances, or penthouses to house mechanical appurtenances. However, building appurtenances shall be eligible for this exemplion only if they meet the following standards:

i. The foolprint of all building appurtenances shall not exceed 50% of the total floor area of the roof.

ii. All mechanical appurtenances or penthouses to house mechanical appurienances roof equipment shall be set back from the edge of the roof a minimum distance of 1 foot for every 2 feet by which the equipment extends above the roof.  Complies

v

Roof Area = 13978 S.F.

13,978 S.F. X 50% = 6,889 S.F.

Proposed Footprint Of All Building Appurtenances = 6,018 S.F. (43%) < 50%
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